Family Fun League

Junior Gold Qualifier

Saturday September 21, 2019 @ 3 PM

Hudson Lanes, 1 Garfield Ave, Jersey City, NJ 07305 (201) 432-5900

Entry Fees: U12 - \$50, U15 - \$60 & U17, U20 - \$65

Jr. Gold Spots will be awarded based on following ratio:

U12 & U15 - 1:4 ratio

U17 & U20 – 1:5 ratio

(Minimum of 4 entries required per division)

PRESENTED BY

<u>Bowl 4 scratch games across 4 pairs of lanes</u> <u>Oil Pattern – 2019 ASTR1 U15U17B QUALIFYING</u> See reverse side for tournament and junior gold rules

Tournament Directors Contact Information:

 Louis Mester
 @ (917) 974-0353

 Teddy Humphrey
 @ (201) 895-2344

 Claire Schroder-Hurley
 @ (201) 213-9428

Follow us on Facebook Follow us on Facebook Hudsoncountyfamilyfunleague & Visit our Website @ Familyfunleaguenj.com All bowlers must have a Junior Gold Membership prior to the start of the tournament

> Membership may be purchased on site

Send Entry Forms to: Louis Mester 89 Brandis Avenue, Staten Island, NY 10312 Make checks payable to: Family Fun League

Or

Send via **PAYPAL** to <u>Strabas67@verizon.net</u> using "Friends and Family" option & put entry Information into the notes section.

Family Fun League Junior Gold Qualifier Rules:

- 1. This is a USBC certified scratch tournament. All bowlers must be USBC certified with Junior Gold Membership prior to the start of the tournament. Bowlers can purchase membership prior to the start of the tournament.
- 2. This Junior Gold Tournament is open to all youth bowlers who bowl in USBC certified leagues and are under the age of 20 as of August 01, 2019. We will have separate divisions for boys and girls, and if possible all bowlers will compete in their aged division based on their ages as of August 01, 2019.
- 3. Junior Gold entries will advance based on 1:4 ratio for U12 & U15 and 1:5 for U17 & U20 "without major fraction thereof" according to USBC Junior Gold Tournament Handbook in all divisions. If there are sufficient entries to advance an additional member based on Junior Gold Handbook rules, the next qualifier can elect to pay the shortfall in the entry fee and advance to Junior Gold.
- 4. There must be a minimum of 4 bowlers in any division to cover 1 full spot. If a division does not receive enough entries to cover 1 spot, bowlers may be asked to combine with another division: **EXAMPLE:** U12 division only has 2 boys and 2 girls, we may ask that these two divisions combine as one qualifier.(per USBC rules must have a minimum ratio of 1:4)
- 5. The format for this tournament is 4 scratch games bowled across 4 pair of lanes. Moving 1 pair to the right after each game. Highest total pin fall in each division will receive a paid entry into Junior Gold Tournament 2020. Number of spots awarded will be based on number of paid entrees in each division.
- 6. The Bowling Pattern will 2019 ASTR1 U15U17B QUALIFYING
- 7. The entry fee is <u>U12 \$50, U15 \$60 & U17 / U20 \$65</u>. Entries are preferred to be made in advance. Checks are to be made payable to: <u>Family Fun league</u>. There will be a \$30.00 fee for returned checks. We are not responsible for cash sent through regular mail. All applications must be accompanied by a payment. Checks should be sent no later than September 20, 2019. PayPal is also accepted in advance.
- 8. Check-in will begin 1 hour before start time. Registered bowlers should arrive no later than ½ hour before the start of the Tournament. Tournament play begins at the posted start time. Late bowlers will not get practice and will receive a zero score for all missed frames.
- 9. Bowlers who wish to withdraw from the tournament before the start of the event must do so 24 hours prior to the start of the tournament in order to receive a refund. If you enter the tournament and don't show up without 24 hours' notice you forfeit the entry fee.
- 10. No hats, sunglasses, t-shirts with inappropriate slogans, or non-medical headgear are allowed. NO cellphones allowed during the tournament.
- 11. All bowlers must keep their poise during the tournament. Any damage to the bowling center equipment is an automatic disqualification plus a payment to the center for the damage incurred.
- **12.** All bowling equipment must meet USBC standards.
- 13. Each bowler is responsible for recording his/her own score after each game. All corrections must be made by the Tournament Directors.
- 14. Only participating bowlers and tournament officials are allowed in the bowler's area.
- 15. All protests are to be made by the bowlers. Outside objections (parents, etc.) will not be heard. The Tournament Directors have the right to ask any person to leave the bowling center if their conduct is detrimental to the tournament operation.
- 16. The Tournament Directors have the right to refuse any entry. The bowler, by voluntary participation in the event, acquiesces to the final authority of the Tournament Directors to interpret and enforce the rules, regulations and procedures. Any unforeseen or not described situation(s) will be regulated by USBC rules with interpretative judgment guided by the best interest of youth bowling and the event. USBC Rule 400 will be observed.

Name of Participant:	USBC#:
Address:	Parent/Guardian Tel#:
City, State, and Zip:	Date of Birth: Month / Day / Year
Parent/Guardian Email Address:	Division: U12 / U15 / U17 / U20
Circle one: Male / Female	Junior Gold Member: Yes / No / Joining at tournament